

No. 16-141

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

HYOSUNG D&P Co., LTD.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, DIAMOND SAWBLADES  
MANUFS. COALITION, SH TRADING, INC., AND SHINAHAN  
DIAMOND INDUST. CO., LTD.

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Kristin H. Mowry  
Jeffrey S. Grimson  
Jill A. Cramer  
MOWRY &  
GRIMSON, PLLC  
5335 Wisconsin Ave., NW  
Suite 810  
Washington, DC 20015

Kevin K. Russell  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Washington, DC 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
*kr@goldsteinrussell.com*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER..... 1

I. This Petition Should Be Held For *Gloucester County School Board*..... 1

II. The Government’s Vehicle Objections Are Meritless. .... 3

    A. The Panel Correctly Concluded That The Order Is Ambiguous. .... 3

    B. The First Question Presented Is Squarely Presented. .... 7

    C. The Government’s Remaining Vehicle Objections Are Meritless. .... 8

III. The Government’s Limited Arguments On The Merits Reinforce The Need For Review. .... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Advanced Tech. &amp; Materials Co. v. United States</i> , 2011 WL 3624674 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2011).....	7
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) .....	10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	9
<i>Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1993) .....	9

### Other Authorities

<i>Pet., Gloucester County School Board v. G.G.</i> , No. 16-273.....	1, 2
<i>Petr. Br., Gloucester County School Board v. G.G.</i> , No. 16-273 .....	2
U.S. BIO, <i>Yang v. United States</i> , No. 02-136 .....	2

### Regulations and Orders

<i>Antidumping Proceedings: Calculation of the Weighted-Average Dumping Margin During an Antidumping Investigation; Final Modification</i> , 71 Fed. Reg. 77,722 (Dep’t Commerce Dec. 27, 2006).....	passim
<i>Antidumping Proceedings: Calculation of the Weighted-Average Dumping Margins in Antidumping Investigations; Change in Effective Date of Final Modification</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 3,783 (Dep’t Commerce Jan. 26, 2007).....	5

*Antidumping Proceedings: Calculations of the  
Weighted-Average Dumping Margins in  
Antidumping Investigations; Change in  
Effective Date of Final Modification, 72 Fed.  
Reg. 1,704 (Dep't Commerce Jan. 16, 2007)*..... 5

19 C.F.R. § 351.102(b)(29) ..... 11

19 C.F.R. § 351.309(c) ..... 11
